act. [All members annuities shall be payable from the members annuity reserve account and all county annuities from the county annuity reserve account.]

Section 4. Section 17.5 of the act, added July 10, 1957 (P. L. 629), is amended to read:

Section 17.5 of the act. added July 10, 1957, P. L. 629, amended.

Section 18 of the

act, reenacted and amended May 2, 1949, P. L. 881, fur-

ther amended.

Section 17.5. Reinstatement on Return to County Employment.—Any contributor separated from county employment by dismissal, resignation or any other reason. except death or retirement, or any county officer, having legally withdrawn from the retirement system, who, within [five] twelve years from the date of such dismissal, resignation or withdrawal or within six months after the effective date of this amendment, whichever is later, returns to county employment and restores to the retirement fund to the credit of the members annuity reserve account his accumulated deductions as they were at the time of separation shall have the annuity rights forfeited by him restored. Such payments may be made either in a lump sum or by installments, but in no event shall the installments be less than sufficient to pay such amount by the time the member attains superannuation retirement age.

Section 5. Section 18 of the act, reenacted and amended May 2, 1949 (P. L. 881), is amended to read:

Section 18. Exemption from Taxation and Execution, Etc.—The right to a member's annuity or a county annuity or to the return of contributions shall be exempt from any State or municipal tax and from levy, sale, garnishment, attachment or any other process whatsoever and shall be unassignable, except for any indebtedness due the county or the institution district arising out of embezzlement or fraudulent conversion by a member of the retirement fund against the respective county or the institution district of which the same member is employed.

APPROVED—The 28th day of August, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 278

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 872), entitled "An act to consolidate, amend and revise the penal laws of the Commonwealth," authorizing the sale of newspapers on Sundays.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Penal Code.

Section 699.4, act

Section 1. Section 699.4, act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 1938, P. L. 872, 872), known as "The Penal Code," is amended to read: amended.

> Section 699.4. Worldly Employment or Business on Sunday.-Whoever does or performs any worldly employment or business whatsoever on the Lord's day, commonly called Sunday (works of necessity and charity only excepted), or uses or practices any game, hunting, shooting, sport or diversion whatsoever on the same day, not authorized by law, shall, upon conviction thereof in a summary proceeding, be sentenced to pay a fine of four dollars (\$4), for the use of the Commonwealth, or, in default of the payment thereof, shall suffer six (6) days' imprisonment.

> Nothing herein contained shall be construed to prohibit the dressing of victuals in private families, bake-houses, lodging-houses, inns and other houses of entertainment for the use of sojourners, travellers or strangers, or to prohibit the sale of newspapers, or to hinder watermen from landing their passengers, or ferrymen from carrying over the water travellers, or persons removing with their families on the Lord's day, commonly called Sunday, nor to the delivery of milk or the necessities of life, before nine of the clock in the forenoon, nor after five

of the clock in the afternoon of the same day.

Approved—The 28th day of August, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 279

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, to assign, transfer and set over to the Pennsylvania Game Commission the control and jurisdiction of 158.89106 acres, more or less, of land situate in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Sec-retary of Public Welfare and the Governor, authorized to transfer certain land in Limerick Township, Mont-gomery County.

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Secretary of Public Welfare and the Governor, is hereby authorized on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to transfer, assign and set over to the Pennsylvania Game Commission and its successors in function the use, control and jurisdiction of the following described tract of land in the Township of Limerick, County of Montgomery and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: